HAWK ENTERPRISES OF ELKHART, INC

20 Gallon Wet / Dry
Vacuums

Operation e Care e Service

Hawk Enterprises
52744 Park Six Court
Elkhart, IN 46514

Phone: 574-294-1910
Toll Free: 888-289-4295

ASSEMBLED IN USA

Fax: 574-970-0289
Toll Free 866-429-5329

Commercial Use Only




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Machine SPECTICAtIONS ....cc.vvieiiiieiiie ettt e e e eenee e 1
Service INTOrmMation ........c.coeeviieiiieeiiee e e e e eas 2
Important Safety INStrUCtIONS.......cccvveeiiiieiieeiee e 2
Grounding INSTIUCHIONS ......vvieeiieiiieeeiieeciee et eeeee et e et e e etee e ereeeseaeeeenseeenaneas 3
OPETAtIONS / ACCESSOTIES ...vvveeuereeeiiieeiieeeitieeeiteessreesseeesseeesseeessseeessseeesssesesssesensees 3
Brush And Drive Block Installation.............cccoccveeveiieniiieniiieeie e 4
AQJUSTMENLS. .....viieiiieciie et et et e e et e e s e e snreeeenreeennneas 4
COMITOLS ..ttt et ettt ettt et 5
Guidlines FOr OPeration ..........c.ceecvieeiiieriiieeeiieenieeeeieeesreeesreeeseeeeeaeeeaseeennnes 5
(10 (4 BN (] v TSRS 5
Clean Up ANd STOTAZE ....ccuveeeeiieeiiieeiiee et eiee et steeesaeeesaeeeseaeeesaeeesseeenseeennnas 5
Floor Maching ASSEMDIIES.........ccccuviiiiiiiiiieiiiie et 6
Floor Maching Parts LisSt.........cccueeeiiiiriiiiiiiiieciie et 7-8
OPHIONAL ACCESSOTIES. .. eeeeeiieeiiieeiiieeitieeeitieeeieeeeteeesteeesaeeessseeessaeeessseeesseeesseeensnes 9
FOATUIES ...ttt e 9
Limited Warranty ........cccceeecvieeiiieeeiie et Back Cover

Machine Specifications

Model Number 20 Gallon Wet / Dry Vacuum
Part Number V006-20
Motor One 2 Stage, Bypass, 5.7” Dia., 115 Volt, 11.0 amp
Motor CFM 110
Motor Sealed 107.1 Inches
Power Cord 14-3 X 50 ft. SJT
Tank Roto Molded Poly
Tank Color Mock Rock
Tank Capacity 20.0 Gallons
Recoverable Capacity 15.9 Gallons
Tank Drain 1.5 Inches Diameter X 30 Inches
Push Handle Yes
Wheels - Front Two 4 in. Casters, Gray non-marking
Wheels - Rear Two 10 in. dia - fixed Gray non-marking
Dimensions:
Length 25 Inches
Width 20 Inches
Head Height 32 Inches
Handle Height 34 Inches
Weight 48 Ibs
Tool Kit Standard
Tool Basket Standard
Front Mount Squeegee 30 Inches - Optional




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

&VARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before servicing.
To avoid electric shock, use indoors only.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacture’s recommended attachments.

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped,
damaged, left outside, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull around sharp edges or
corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

Do not unplug by pulling on the cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.

Do not put any object into opening. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint,
hair,and anything that may reduce air flow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all other body parts, aways from opening and moving parts.
Do not pick anything up that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ash.

Do not use with filter(s) in place.

Turn off all controls before unplugging.

Use extra care on stairs.

Do not pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas where they may be
present.

For a grounded appliance, “Connect to a properly grounded outlet only. See grounding instructions.”



SERVICE INFORMATION

To obtain consistent performance over the life of your
equipment, read through these instructions and save
them for future reference. If you require service, con-
tact the dealer from which the machine was purchased
or an authorized service station. Always refer to your
Limited Warranty for complete service information.

SERIAL NO. MODEL

VOLTS
MOTOR

PHASE HZ
AMPS H.P.

The model, type, and serial number are indicated on
the data plate on the side of the handle. For prompt
and complete service, refer to these numbers when
inquiring about service.

Write the model and serial number of your
unit in the space provided. Refer to the
ata plate on unit.

MODEL #

SERIAL #

Retain this owners manual for future reference.

General Information
BEFORE YOU PLUG IN YOU TANK VACUUM,
check the voltage on the data plate located on the
vacuum near the power switch, to make sure it agrees
within 10% of the voltage available (see data plate).
Connect only to a grounded (3 wire) electrical outlet.
DO NOT OIL. THe motor in your vacuum is perma-
nently lubricated and sealed. Do no oil any part of the
motor at anytime.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. If it should mal-
function or break down, grounding provides a path of
least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk
of electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a
cord that has an equipment-grounding conductor and
grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an
appropriate outlet that is properly installed and
grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

WARNING

Improper connection of an equipment grounding con-
ductor can result in risk of electric shock. Check with
a qualified electrician or service person if you are in
doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded.
Do not modify the plug provided with the appliance.

If it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet in-
stalled by a qualified electrician. This appliance is for
use on a nominal 120 volt circuit and has a ground-
ing plug that looks like the plug illustrated in Figure
1. A temporary adapter which looks like the adapter
illustrated in Figure 2 may be used to connect this
plug to a two pole receptacle, as shown, if a prop-
erly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary
adapter should be used only until a properly grounded
outlet (Figure 1) can be installed by a qualified
electrician. The green colored rigid ear, lug, or the
like extending from the adapter must be connected to
a permanent ground such as a properly grounded out-
let box cover. Whenever the adapter is used, it must

be held in place by metal screw.

GROUNDE D
QUTLET BOX

o
L

PLUG GROUNDING PIN-—

—— .

FIGURE 1

DUTLET BOX
E "

ADAPTER |!!!:=!E 3
METAL SCREW (

GRMOUNDING TAR FIGURE a

GROUNDED
DUTLET BOX
k@ :
=,
PLUG GROUNDING PlN:
FIGURE 3

If this appliance is for use on a nominal 240 volt
circuit, it has a grounded plug that looks like the plug
illustrated in Figure 3. No adapter should be used
with this type of plug.

Make sure that the appliance is connected to an outlet
having the same configuration as the plug



How To Use Your Vacuum

TO CONNECT HOSE TO TANK

Grasp hose cuff and push with a twisting action until
the cuff is securely attached to the barbed inlet tank
fitting. Should great difficulty occur, place the cuff in
hot water briefly to soften and thereby will slide in
easier.

ON / OFF SWITCH
The ON / OFF switch is conveniently located on the

back of the motor cover. Flip toggle switch up to turn
“ON” or down to turn “OFF”

CORD STORAGE
When not in use, loosely wind power cord around the
push handle and secure with clip molded into plug.

FILTERING SYSTEM
Your vacuum contains a highly effective filtering
system. One system is designed for both wet and dry
use and the second system is for dry use only.
The removable dry filter assembly consists of a cloth
bag sewed to a plastic ring located on the bottom of
the motor cover assembly. The permanently installed
wet filter assembly consists of a black synthetic mesh
covering the weet shut-off system located underneath
the motor cover assembly. The wet filter should never
be removed and should remain in place for wet and
dry pickup.

DRY USE
The dry filter assembly must be installed before
picking up dry material. NEVER operate this vacuum
for dry use, without the dry filter assembly in place.
Damage to the motor will occur.

WET USE
Your vacuum is equipped with a permanently
installed wet shut-off system that operates automati-
cally when the tank becomes full of liquid, foam, or
suds. The system consists of a metal frame and a flot.
Whe the level if the liquid or suds, rise in the tank, the
float moves upward until it reaches the seal ring and
shuts off all suction. Yuo will know whe the wet shut-
off is engaged beacuse you will be unable to pick up
anything with the vacuum and the sound of the motor
will change.
When the shut-off becomes ingaged, you should im-
mediately turn off the vacuum, disconnect power cord

from the electrical outlet and empty the tank. The
vacuum will not operate again until the tank has been
emptied.

After the tank has been emptied, the wet shut-off
will automatically disengage and the vacuum willl be
ready for normal use.

NOTE: The wet shut-off assembly is permanently
installed and should NEVER be removed.

When using the vacuum for wet pick-up, the dry filter
bag must first be removed. Using the vacuum for wet
pick-up with the dry filter assembly in place will ruin
the filter.

FILTER BAG AND RECOVERY TANK
MAINTENANCE

The filters in you vacuum are vital to its efficient, safe
operation . They provide a high rate of air flow while
trapping dirt particles and / or suds. If suds or dirt
residue are allowed to build up on these filters, the sir
flow of your vacuum will be reduced. To maintain a
high level of efficiency, it is essential that the filters
be cleaned frequently.

NOTE: DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD
FROM THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BEFORE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLIES OR
RECOVERY TANK.

TO EMPTY THE RECOVERY TANK
Your vacuum comes with a dump hose assembly
located on the back of the recovery tank. The dump
hose has a trist off cap to open and close for easy
draining.
To dump the solution in the recovery tank, move the
machine to a floor drain or some other suitable facil-
ity. Remove the cap and dump solution, lowering the
hose slowly yo minimize flooding. Replace cap and
hose in storage position on vacuum after draining.

CLEANING THE DRY FILTER ASSEMBLY
To clean the dry filter assembly, remove the mo-
tor cover assembly by lifting it straight up and off.
Remove the dry filter assembly by lifting it straight up
being careful not to dislodge debris on the filter. The
flannel bag filter assembly may be cleaned by shaking
it vigorously or by gently brushing it clean.
NOTE: DO NOT WASH THIS FILTER



CLEANING THE WET FILTER ASSEMBLY
NOTE:DISCONNECT POWER CORD FROM
ELECTRICAL OUTLET WHEN PERFORMING
THIS TASK.

The wet shut-off system is located underneath the mo-
tor cover assembly and is covered by a black
synthetic mesh filter which is designed to prevent
large debris from reaching the float assembly.

The mesh filter is attatched and should not be re-
moved. THe filter should be gently brushed or wipes
clean occassionally. Always avoid getting moisture
into the motor area, ether inside or outside the motor
cover area.

TO CLEAN RECOVERY TANK
Remove all dirt from the recovery tank after each use.
The tank may be flushed with cold or warm water
and / or wiped clean with a damp cloth. Be sure to
thoroughly dry the recovery tank after cleaning. This
helpos prevent corrosion or mildew build-up. Vacuum
should be stored in a clean, dry place when not in use.






INSTALLATION OF
POWER CORD

ot

o

MOTOR
GROUND

GREEN

POWER CORD
GROUND

DETAIL PART
NO: NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary. I
HP0012-1KIT MOTOR COVER / HANDLE ASSY 1 pooooo
1 INCLIN HPOO12-1KIT | _|HANDLE LIFT W/BRASS INSERT 1 Eo==ES
2 INCLIN HPOO12-1KIT | | WASHER .2701DX1.250DX.080 THIC 2 Pooooo _——@
3 INCLIN HPOO12-1KIT | |BOLT THIN HEAD 1/4-20X3/8 2 %ggggg
4 INCL IN HPOO12-1KIT COVER -- MOTOR HAWK 16/20 WDV 1 Booooo
5 H0089 NUT ACORN STAINLESS STL 10-24 6 pooooo
6 H00745S WASHER # 10 - STAINLESS 6 Eo==ES
HP0012-3KIT COVER AIR SEPARATOR WDV 1 i
7 INCLIN HPOO12-3IT | | COVER -- AIR SEPARATOR WDV 1
3 INCLIN HPOO12-3KIT | |SCREW RL FORM PH HDMS10-24X1/4 2
) TV1070-1 SPACER -- 20 GALLON W/D - 1/4 12
10 50043P TOP COVER W/D VAC 1
11 1H0059-4 SCREW PLASTITE 10-16 X 5/8 4
12 50045P TOP MTR MTG PLATE - BLK WRINK 1
13 TV1030 TOP MOTOR GASKET -- 4 X 5 X .12 RING 1 S —
HP0012-5KIT MOTOR ASSY. W/GASKETS 1 v/?‘(;/;\{;/?\;/?\{;/?\s
14 HPOO12-5KIT MOTOR - HAWK 16/20 WDV 115V 1 <=A\>(é\>{é\>{é\>{é
15 HPOO012-5KIT LOWER MOTOR GASKET 1 A\SV/A\\!{/LA\SV/A\SV/A\\_V%
16 HPOO12-5KIT SPACER -- 20 GALLON W/D 6 S S (S KK
31 HPOO12-5KIT #10 RING TERMINAL 1 @/é\g\vé\kv{é\g{@
32 HPOO12-5KIT TERM. .250SPADE FLY INSL-FEMAL 3 A&;'{A&/LAXYC/LAXY{A\\}
HP0012-4KIT LOWER MTG. PLATE ASSY. 1 NN NNV
17 HPOO012-4KIT GASKET SUPPORT CVR F/V006-20 45 INCHES 1 NN
18 HP0O012-4KIT LOWER MOTOR MOUNT PLATE 1
19 HPOO012-4KIT WASHER # 10 EXT. TOOTH LCK 9
20 HPO012-4KIT SCW M/S PHL PAN SS 10-24X1-1/2 6
21 HP0012-4KIT SCREW 10 - 24 X.50 3
22 TV1011 FLOAT SCREEN - 6 INCH 1
23 TV1000 FLOAT - 3 INCH HAWK - WD 1620 1
24 VA4081 FOAM FILTER 1 ——®
25 TV1020 FLOAT CAGE- HAWK 1620 1
26 H0021-2 STRN RLF BLK NY 6/6 ST W/FLXN 1
27 £0031-4 CORD BLACK 16-3 ST- 50'6 IN 1
28 E£0006 TOGGLE SWITCH (2-SPD ) 1 Y
29 H0097 NUT- ZINC 10-24 2
30 10002 SCREW 10 - 24 X 1.0 INCH TRD ROLL SCR 1
33 SM50759-2 1250 SPD TRMINL FULY INS - MALE 1
34 HP0012-2KIT COMPLETE HARDWARE KIT TANK VAC HEAD ASSY. 1




L]

HANDLE MOUNTING

FRONT

DUMP VALVE HOSE
RETAINER (LEFT SIDE)

=

HANDLE TOP VIEW




BACK

— — B4 o
— — fmm—f-
— — fmm—- 1O

BOTTOM

RESERVED FOR FRONT
MOUNT SQUEEGEE BKT.

_——HANDLE MOUNTING HOLE

SECTION AA




DETAIL PART
NO: NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 C0040M TANK GRANITE 1
HP0012-8KIT INLET & DEFLECTOR KIT TANK VAC 1

2 INC. IN HP0012-8KIT BARBED FITTING- INLET 1
3 INC. IN HP0012-8KIT "O" RING INLET SEAL 1
4 INC. IN HP0012-8KIT ELBOW INLET DEFLECTOR 1
HP0012-7KIT TOGGLE CLAMP KIT TANK VAC 1

5 INC. IN HP0012-7KIT SCREW 10-24 X 1SS 4
6 INC. IN HPOO12-7KIT CLAMP TOGGLE 20 GALWD 2
7 INC. IN HPOO12-7KIT WASHER #10 STAINLESS 4
8 INC. IN HPOO12-7KIT NUT 10-24 NYLOC SS 4
HP0012-9KIT REAR AXLE & MOUNTING HARDWARE KIT TANK VAC 1

9 INC. IN HP0O012-9KIT REAR AXLE / HANDLE MOUNT WDMT. ZN 1
10 INC. IN HP0012-9KIT 1/4 MEDIUM SPLIT LOCK WASHER SS 3
11 INC. IN HP0012-9KIT SCREW - STAINLESS STEEL - 1/4- 20 X 3/4 HEX CAP 3
12 C0004-WD1620 CASTER SWIVEL 1/2-13 X 3/4 X 4INCH 2
HP0012-12KIT WHEEL KIT TANK VAC 2

13 INC. IN HP0012-12KIT WHEEL 1.75X 10.0 INCH GRAY 1
14 INC. IN HP0012-12KIT WASHER .875X.510X .030ZN 3
15 INC. IN HP0012-12KIT COTTER PIN 3/32X 1ZN 1
16 INC. IN HP0012-12KIT PUSH NUT 1/2INCH NU 1
36 INC. IN HP0012-12KIT WAVE WASHER 1
17 C0065 DUMP VALVE PVC ASSEMBLY 1
11 SM50062 SCREW - STAINLESS STEEL - 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 HEX CAP 1
18 H0079-1SS NUT 1/4-20 NYLOCK SS 3
19 H0058 1/4 INCH FLAT WASHER 1
20 50019-1P BRACKET 1
21 H0210 HOSE CLAMP 1
HP0012-6KIT DUMP HOSE & MOUNTING HARDWARE KIT TANK VAC 1

18 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT NUT 1/4-20 NYLOCK SS 1
21 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT HOSE CLAMP 1
22 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT HOSE --- DRAIN HAWK /20 WDV 1
25 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT SPACER1/2"L 3
26 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT NUT 1/4-20 HEX SS 1
27 INC. IN HP0012-6KIT EYE BOLT MODIFIED 1
23 SM50062-1 1/4 - 20X 1.25 HEX CAP SCREW SS 1
HP0012-10KIT HANDLE & MOUNTING HARDWARE KIT TANK VAC 1

10 INC. IN HP0O012-10KIT 1/4 MEDIUM SPLIT LOCK WASHER SS 2
18 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT NUT 1/4-20 NYLOCK SS 4
23A INC. IN HPOO012-10KIT 1/4-20X 1.5 HEX CAP SCREW 2
24 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT HANDLE TANK VAC 1
28 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT BOLT HEX 1/4-29X 4.0 LZINC 2
29 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT SPACER 4
30 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT WASHER FENDER 1.0 2
31 INC. IN HP0012-10KIT WASHER RUBBER SEALING 2
32 WDHOO001ASSY DUST BAG ASSEMBLY (DRY PICK-UP) 1
HP0012-11KIT TOOL BASKET & MOUNTING KIT TANK VAC 1

11 INC. IN HP0012-11KIT SCREW - STAINLESS STEEL - 1/4- 20 X 3/4 HEX CAP 2
18 INC. IN HPO012-11KIT NUT 1/4-20 NYLOCK SS 2
33 INC. IN HPO012-11KIT MOUNTING BRACKETS (2 PCS) TOOL BASKET 1
34 INC. IN HP0012-11KIT TOOL BASKET MODIFIED 1
35 L0042 HAWK LABEL W/ LOGO 1




FRONT MOUNT SQUEEGEE KIT

HANDLE REF.

AXLE WDMT. REF

o
PROPER ORENTATION
OF BRACKET

A0022-5

DETAIL PART
NO:  NUMBER DESCRIFTION are.
1 |SCREW RND PHMS 85.5/16- 1842 | I
F3 {WASHER FLAT - NYL 318X 510 [ a
3 IWHEELS - 3 INCH FOR M5
& T HEX JAM 5/16 - 1855 |
5

(SCREW 10 - 24 X 3/4 MACH SCR STAINLESS

|WASHER 8 10 - STAINLESS

[HUT - NYLOC - 35 10 - 34 STAINLESS

{SQUEEGEE BODY WDMT, BLK. WKL

JSCREW 1/4 - 20 1 INCH 555 HEX

INUT NYLOC 1/4-20 STAINLESS

WO0007P

DETAIL

T |WO0007P

(5 PCS)

9] 9]
WO0007P WO0007P
[}

WO0007P

HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR
FRONT MOUNT SQUEEGEE INSTALLATION

V1070 H0020-1 C0007-4
w = [ ]

HO0079-1SS H0127 SM50062  H0056-4
m m

000
oo EEE

HO0058 SM55457 HO0056-11

| B8 = i

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CAP VINYLSCREW COVER

NUT NYLOC 1//4-20 55

WASHER LOCK 1,/4 INTER./EXT.

WASHER FLAT 1/4 INCH

BOLT HEX CAP 1/4-20X 2.0LZN

SPACER 1/4 INCH

BOLT HEX CAP 1/4-20X 1.5 L ZN

FRONT MT. SQUEEGEE WDMT. (5 PCS)

[WASHER LOCK 1/4 INCHSPUIT RING 55

WASHER FLAT NYLON 318X .510

BOLT 1/4-20 ¥ 3/4 HEX CAP 55

FRONT MOUNT SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY COMP.




LIMITED WARRANTY
Your HAWK equipment which has been manufactured, tested and inspected in accordance with carefully speci-
fied engineering requirements, is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship. This Limited
Warranty is, however, subject to the Following qualifications, conditions and limitations which are set forth to
provide you and all users of the HAWK equipment with information concerning the duration, extent, availabil-
ity, and applicability of this HAWK Limited Warranty, the procedure to be taken to obtain its performance, and
other information concerning the HAWK Limited Warranty policy.

The HAWK ENTERPRISES Limited Warranty is extended to the original end user as follows:
Machines: 1 year parts replacement and 1 year service labor warranty.
Replacement parts guaranteed for 90 days from date of installation against defects in material and workman-
ship.

This Limited Warranty will not cover damage attributable to the following:

(1) Improper, unreasonable or negligent use of abuse of the equipment

(2) Abrasions or punctures of the equipment.
The start date of the Limited Warranty coverage shall be the purchase date of the original end user or six months
from the date the machine was shipped from the Factory, whichever comes first.

PARTS OF EQUIPMENT NOT COVERED BY THE LIMITED WARRANTY
Certain parts of equipment require replacement in the ordinary use due to normal wear by reason of their char-
acteristics. Normal wear items such as cords, switches, bumpers, bearings, etc. are excluded from the Limited
Warranty.

EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS FROM THE LIMITED WARRANTY
This equipment is required to be used on electric current as indicated on the data plate. Otherwise damage,
defects, malfunctions or other failure of the equipment arising from use on electric current not as indicated are
excepted and excluded from this Limited Warranty. Defects, malfunctions, failure or damage of the equipment
caused by improper, unreasonable or neglect use or abuse while in possession of the purchaser are likewise ex-
cluded from this warranty. If repair is done on your equipment by anyone other than those designated as author-
ized to perform such work without first having obtained factory instructions, HAWK ENTERPRISES at its sole
option, my determine that this warranty will not apply and that reimbursement for such repair will not be made
because of the failure to comply with such factory specified instructions.

PROCEDURE TO BE TAKEN TO OBTAIN PERFORMANCE OF LIMITED WARRANTY REPAIR
To secure repair of the equipment or any warranted parts under this Limited Warranty, the following procedure
should be taken. The inoperative equipment or warranted parts, together with satisfactory evidence of the pur-
chase date, must be delivered, with shipping and delivery charges prepaid, to one of the following:

(1) The dealer from whom purchased;

(2) Any HAWK distributor’s service department in the United States;

(3) Any HAWK authorized service station in the United States.
If you are unable to locate any of the foregoing, you may write or otherwise communicate with HAWK EN-
TERPRISES before repair service is performed by anyone else. In such event, HAWK ENTERPRISES will
provide either the location or a closely available HAWK distributor service department, or HAWK authorized
service station or other factory instructions. Upon compliance with the above procedure, all warranted defects
will be repaired, at no additional charge or costs to the customer, and the repaired product returned to the cus-
tomer, with all shipping and delivery charges pre-paid. In following the procedures set forth, PLEASE MAKE
CERTAIN to state the model, type and serial number as shown on the data plate of the equipment.

REPLACEMENT
In the event of a defect, malfunction or failure of your HAWK equipment or any warranted part to conform with
this warranty, HAWK may, at its sole option and own expense, replace the equipment or any warranted part
with another new, identical or reasonably equivalent model or part in lieu or repairing the defect.

NO REFUND OF PURCHASE PRICE
HAWK will not, as a matter of it’s Limited Warranty policy, refund the customer’s purchase price.

LIMITED WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD FOR YOUR EQUIPMENT AND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
Your HAWK distributor from whom you purchased your equipment is responsible for the registration of your
Limited Warranty with the factory. Any information or questions you may have concerning your HAWK
ENTERPRISES equipment or this Limited Warranty may likewise be secured from the factory. This Limited
Warranty will give you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



